

227

81ST CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT
 1st Session } } No. 1387

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

OCTOBER 7, 1949.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. CANNON, from the committee of conference, submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 6008]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 6008) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 6, 8, 13, 14, 19, 20, and 24.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 1, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29, and 30, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,700,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 10:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 10, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$4,250,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

NATIONAL CAPITAL SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

For expenses necessary for the National Capital Sesquicentennial Commission to prepare and carry out a program for the commemoration of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the establishment of the seat of the Federal Government in the District of Columbia, as authorized by the Acts of July 18, 1947 (Public Law 203), and May 31, 1949 (Public Law 78), including personal services and rent in the District of Columbia; services as authorized by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a); and such construction or other expenses as may now be authorized by law; \$3,000,000.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 22:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 22, and agreed to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$8,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 21, 25, 26, and 27.

CLARENCE CANNON,
JOHN H. KERR,
LOUIS C. RABAUT,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,
CARL HAYDEN,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL,
STYLES BRIDGES,
CHAN GURNEY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 6008) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, submit the following report in explanation of the conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

Amendment No. 1, relating to the Senate: Inserts heading.

Amendments Nos. 2 and 3, relating to the Senate: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 4, relating to the Senate restaurant: Inserts heading.

Amendment No. 5, relating to the Senate restaurant: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 6, relating to Capitol Building, Architect of the Capitol: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$5,000 for improvements, as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 7, relating to Housing and Home Finance Agency: Appropriates \$2,700,000 for salaries and expenses, Office of the Administrator, instead of \$2,500,000, as proposed by the House, and \$2,900,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 8, relating to Housing and Home Finance Agency: Provides for the purchase of two passenger motor vehicles, as proposed by the House, instead of three, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9, relating to Housing and Home Finance Agency: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 10, relating to the Public Housing Administration: Appropriates \$4,250,000 for administrative expenses instead of \$4,125,000, as proposed by the House, and \$4,375,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 11, relating to the Public Housing Administration: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates \$3,000,000 for the National Capital Sesquicentennial Commission, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 13, relating to the United States Maritime Commission: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$25,000,000 for the repair of vessels in national-defense reserve, as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 14, relating to the Office of the Corporation Counsel, District of Columbia: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$11,660 for this office, as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 15, relating to the Health Department, District of Columbia: Appropriates \$103,065.95 as an additional amount for medical charities, 1948, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 16, relating to day-care centers, District of Columbia: Appropriates \$100,000 for nurseries and nursery schools, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$50,000, as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 17, relating to settlement of claims and suits, District of Columbia: Appropriates \$8,198.03 for the payment of claims in excess of \$250, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$6,950, as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 18 and 19, relating to Farm Housing, Department of Agriculture: Delete center heading, as proposed by the Senate, and appropriate \$3,000,000 for salaries and expenses, as proposed by the House, instead of \$3,100,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 20, relating to the Forest Service, Department of Agriculture: Appropriates \$325,000 for emergency reconstruction and repair, as proposed by the House, instead of \$450,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 21, relating to Rural Electrification Administration, Department of Agriculture: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 22, relating to Bureau of the Census, Department of Commerce: Appropriates \$8,000,000 for a census of housing under provisions of the Housing Act of 1949 instead of \$7,500,000, as proposed by the House, and \$8,500,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 23, relating to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior: Appropriates \$150,000 for construction of buildings and utilities, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 24, relating to roads, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior: Appropriates \$98,500, as proposed by the House, instead of \$154,300, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 25, relating to the National Park Service, Department of the Interior: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 26, relating to salaries and expenses, Department of State: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 27, relating to the Bureau of Internal Revenue, Treasury Department: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 28, relating to the Bureau of the Mint, Treasury Department: Appropriates \$2,500 for medal for the Vice President of the United States, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 29 and 30, relating to claims for damages and judgments: Insert reference to Senate document and appropriate \$1,033,748.54 for this purpose, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$568,054.44, as proposed by the House.

CLARENCE CANNON,

JOHN H. KERR,

LOUIS C. RABAUT,

Managers on the Part of the House.

SMITHSONIAN LIBRARIES



3 9088 01850 3292